## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

586

LAKE MANUFACTURING CO.-CALAIS AND BARING RAILROAD CO.

Снар. 586.

present limits; said extension or said wharf not to exceed in width one hundred and fifty feet.

[Approved April 13, 1852.]

#### Chapter 586.

An act to incorporate the Lake Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers and liabilities.

May hold real estate.

Shares.

Assessments.

Location.

Purposes.

SECT. 1. Ephraim Wood and his associates and their successors, be and they are hereby constituted and made a body corporate and politic by the name of the Lake Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase and hold real estate not exceeding in value at any one time fifty thousand dollars, said capital to be divided into five hundred shares of one hundred dollars each, and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do.

No assessment shall be made upon the shares of the stock of said company over and above what may be due on each share, and after the amount due on each share shall have been paid in, no assessment shall be made.

Said company are authorized to carry on at Winthrop, the manufacture of cotton or wool, flax, silk or paper and such other materials as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith, and may erect and construct such machinery, mills, and other buildings and fixtures as may be useful for that purpose.

[Approved April 13, 1852.]

#### Chapter 587.

An act additional to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Calais and Baring Railroad Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Calais and Baring Railroad Company may Capital stock, additional. take, in any way in which they are now authorized, or may

hereafter be authorized, and hold any estate real or personal, in Chap. 588. addition to what they are now authorized to take and hold, not exceeding at any one time, the amount of five hundred thousand dollars, and the same may from time to time lease, sell and convey at pleasure.

Authorized to

Said company may and they are hereby author-SECT. 2. ized to extend their said road up the Saint Croix river and in extend their road. the vicinity of it to some point near the bridge at Louis island, so called, and to extend from such points of said road so extended as may be found convenient, such branches as they may deem necessary or useful, no one of which shall exceed one mile in length from the main trunk, and the said company are hereby authorized to connect, by mutual agreement, their said road with any other road which may be made by any company incorporated by this state or by the Province of New Brunswick, and shall have full power to manage and run their said road in such connection.

Branches

For any services said company may perform, they may demand and collect such toll or compensation as they shall by their by-laws determine, and shall have the same authority for collecting the same, and enforcing their claims for the same, as the Calais and Baring Railroad Company now have, and shall have all the powers provided by law for such corporations.

Sect. 4. No section or sections of said railroad shall be put under contract to be built until three quarters of the cost of constructing said section or sections, to be estimated by a competent engineer, shall be subscribed for by responsible subscribers.

Three-fourths cost to be subscribed before put under contract.

SECT. 5. The time allowed for extending the road as provided in this act is hereby limited to three years from and after three years. the approval of the governor.

[Approved April 13, 1852.]

#### Chapter 588.

An act to supply the city of Bangor with pure water.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Moses Savary, William Fessenden, Michael Schwartz, their associates and successors, be and they hereby